
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 15 July 2020 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 23 July 2020 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86394321311?pwd=eGw0NVA5MFFNbFcvQzhwWUxuUndUZz09 
 

Meeting ID: 863 9432 1311 Password: 906570 
 

One tap mobile 
+442030512874,,86394321311#,,,,0#,,906570# United Kingdom 
+442034815237,,86394321311#,,,,0#,,906570# United Kingdom 

 
Dial by your location 

        +44 203 051 2874 United Kingdom 
        +44 203 481 5237 United Kingdom 
 

Meeting ID: 863 9432 1311 Password: 906570 
 
 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Foster 

 

Councillor Kennedy 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86394321311?pwd=eGw0NVA5MFFNbFcvQzhwWUxuUndUZz09


(2) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Hennessey Cocktails, 2 King Street, Brixham (Pages 4 - 69) 
 To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 

respect of Hennessey Cocktails, 2 King Street, Brixham. 
 

 Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting  
 If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be 

found in the App Store.  You do not need to register for an account 
just install the software.  You only need to install the software once.  
For other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(3) 

 Joining a Meeting  
 Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the 

instructions on screen.  If you are using a telephone, dial the Zoom 
number provided above and follow the instructions.  (Note: if you 
are using a landline the call will cost up to 13p per minute and from 
a mobile bet
[...]
essey Cocktails, 2 King Street, Brixham 

  
Wards Affected: St Peter’s with St Mary’s 
  
To: Licensing Sub- 

Committee 
On: 23 July 2020  

    
Contact Officer: Mandy Guy 
 Telephone: 01803 208124 
  E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed 

above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.   
 
1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.   
 
1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime 

and Disorder”, “The Prevention of Public Nuisance” and “The Protection of 
Children from Harm”. 

 
1.4 The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the 

issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have 
agreed that a hearing is not necessary.  Having regard to the Representations and 
issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives.  These are:- 
(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or  
(b) reject the application in whole or in part, or 
(c) to grant the application as applied for 
 
For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered 
or omitted or any new condition is added. 

 
1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices 

required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at the 
determination of the matter. 

 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1 An application has been made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 

(hereinafter referred to as ‘the Act’) for a Variation to a Premises Licence.  Details 
of the application are shown in Appendix 1.   Only the relevant pages of the 
application are shown.  

 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



  

 
A brief description of the proposed Variation is as follows:- 
 
To increase the hours for Recorded Music indoors by 3 hours every Friday and 
Saturday evening extending the time from midnight until 03:00.  The Applicant 
would also like these additional hours on Christmas Eve, Boxing Day and each 
Bank Holiday weekend from Friday until Monday. 
The premises is currently licensed for Recorded Music from 09:00 until midnight 
seven days a week and also on from the end of permitted hours on New Year's 
Eve to the start of permitted hours on the following day.  
 
To increase the hours for Late Night Refreshment indoors and outdoors by 3 hours 
every Friday and Saturday evening extending the time from midnight until 03:00. 
The Applicant would also like these additional hours on Christmas Eve, Boxing 
Day and each Bank Holiday weekend from Friday until Monday. 
The premises is currently licensed for Late Night Refreshment from 23:00 until 
midnight seven days a week and also on from the end of permitted hours on New 
Year's Eve to the start of permitted hours on the following day.  
 
To increase the hours for the Supply of Alcohol, both on and off the premises, by 
4 hours (1 hour in the morning and 3 hours in the evening), every Friday and 
Saturday evening. This would extend the time from midnight until 03:00 and 
starting time from 10:00 to 09:00. The Applicant would also like these additional 
hours on Christmas Eve, Boxing Day and each Bank Holiday weekend from Friday 
until Monday. 
The Applicant would also like the Sale of Alcohol for an additional hour in the 
morning from 09:00 until 10:00 every Sunday to Thursday. 
The premises is currently licensed for the Supply of Alcohol from 10:00 until 
midnight seven days a week and also on from the end of permitted hours on New 
Year's Eve to the start of permitted hours on the following day 
 
The applicant has proposed to remove the following condition:- 
 
Annexe 2, Prevention of Crime and Disorder, condition 4 
 
On any Friday and Saturday night that the premises remains open for the sale of 
alcohol and then closes after 00:30hrs, SIA door supervisors shall be employed 
on the premises from 22:00hrs until close at a ratio of 1 supervisor per 100 
customers (this condition shall also apply on Christmas Eve and New Year's Eve 
when they do not fall on a Friday or Saturday). On all other occasions the 
Premises Licence holder shall risk assess the requirements for door supervisors 
and employ such door supervisors, if at all, in such numbers and at such times 
determined by that risk assessment. 
   
The applicant has written the following description of the proposed variation which 
is shown on page 3 of the application form:- 
 
“To extend our opening times, and our time in which we are able to sell alcohol, 
late night refreshment and to play recorded music. Proposal is from 00:00 to be 
extended to 03:00am on Saturday and Sundays only and bank 
holidays/Christmas Eve and Boxing Day if they don’t fall on a Saturday or 
Sunday. 
 

Page 5



  

To adapt our premises licence plan to show the addition of outside seating. 
 
To add off sales to the existing licence.” 

 
2.2 A copy of the current premises licence showing the licensable activities, 
 timings and conditions is shown at Appendix 2 of this report. 
 

The exemptions under the Live Music Act 2012 apply to this licence. 
 
2.3 Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met 

the administrative requirements of Section 35(1) of the Act but is unable to issue 
the Variation to the Premises Licence, as relevant Representations have been 
received from members of the public and Responsible Authorities. The Licensing 
Authority is also satisfied that the Representations were received within the 
appropriate time-scale, have not been subsequently withdrawn and are not 
vexatious or frivolous. 

 
We have received a Representation from the Police in relation to the  
 Licensing Objective “The Prevention Crime and Disorder” and “The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance”. This is shown as Appendix 3. 
 
 We have received a Representation from Public Protection in relation to the 
 Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. This is shown as 
 Appendix 4.  

 
 We have accepted 11 Representations from members of the public who are 

objecting to this application. The Representations relate to the Licensing 
Objectives ”The Prevention of Crime and Disorder”, “The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance” and “The Protection of Children from Harm”. These are shown as 
Appendix 5. 

 
There have been no Representations received from any other Responsible 
Authority or any other Interested Party other than those mentioned above.  
 

2.4 The Licensing Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of 
Section 35(3) unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.  

 
2.5 Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing 

Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the 
Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

 
2.6 If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the 

Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 5, to the Applicant. 

 
2.7 If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is granted 

by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 4(2) of Schedule 5 to :-  
(a) The applicant for the variation of the licence against any decision to modify 
the conditions  
(b) Any person who made a relevant representation in relation to the application   

who desires to contend 
(i) that any variation made ought not to have been made, or 
(ii) that, when varying the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have 

Page 6



  

modified the conditions of the licence or ought to have modified them in a 
different way. 

 
2.8 Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:- 

(a) dismiss the appeal, 
(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could 
have been made by the Licensing Authority, or 
(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the 
direction of the Court, 

           and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 
 
 
Steve Cox  
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) 
 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1  Relevant sections of the application form. 
Appendix 2  Copy of the Premises Licence and Plan. 
Appendix 3  Representation from the Police. 
Appendix 4  Representation from Public Protection. 
Appendix 5  Representations from members of the public objecting to this 

 application. 
 
 
Documents available in members’ rooms 
None 
 

Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
The current Premises Licence for the above Premise. 
 
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2016-2021. 

Page 7



Page 8

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 3



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



 Memorandum 
 

 
To: 
 

Licensing and Public Protection Team  From : Mr Karl Martin  

c.c 
 

 Contact :  

c.c. 
 

 Ext : 01803 208025 

c.c 
. 

 My Ref : 1ZV  SRU/KJM/HEN 

For the attention of:  
Gary O’Shea, Principle  Licensing Officer 

Your Ref :  

 Date :  29th June 2020 

 

 

Subject: Full variation application, Hennessey, 2 King Street, Brixham.  
 
a) I have no comments to make on the above application  □ 
 
 
b) The application does not meet the following licensing objectives: 
 

i) Prevention of crime and disorder    □ 
 
ii) Protection of children from harm    □ 
 
iii) Public sa
[...]
15pm I noted the volume of amplified 
music was excessive and if continued until 3:00am I was confident would invite noise 
complaints. The applicant was advised to turn the music down which the DJ did but I cannot 
with confidence state the level remained at a lower volume for the remainder of the night. 
 

Page 50



5.4 The Authority received three complaints from residents following the evening of the 27th 
October.  In a subsequent meeting the applicant was given noise management advice 
including the recommendation to seek specialist advice.   
 

5.5 Noise complaints associated with this premises continued until March 2019. The common 
grievance stated by residents includes allegations of after hours, excessive music after and 
before midnight, noise and other anti-social behaviour from customers in the street.    
 

5.6 On the 16th February 2019 a second multi-agency visit to Hennessey took place.  Before 
entering, the premises was observed from King Street.  The location is approximately 70m 
from the premises and contains a large density of residential and hospitality 
accommodation. 
 
Low frequency music could clearly be heard and likely to be loud enough to be heard in 
nearby homes.  At times whilst the front door was open (not lobbied) the apparent volume 
doubled and included higher frequencies including vocals.  The ‘Warbling’ effect from 
repeatedly opening and closing single entranced doors is a significant factor in noise 
complaints.   
 
Noise from customers was equally excessive and at no point did we see door staff attempt 
to manage the situation.  An area marked on the premises plan for smokers to use was not 
being employed.  
 
Julie Smart, Devon and Cornwall Police Licensing Officer, entered the premises unchallenged 
shortly after midnight.  The DJ was still playing music at a volume witnessed on King Street 
which in itself is far in excessive of ‘background’. Music should have ceased at midnight.  A 
sale of alcohol took place at 0
[...]
 staff any additional mitigating 
measures to reassure residents or responsible authorities that if the premises is granted a 
3:00am it will operate in the spirt of the Licensing Act.  
 
P40 Para 2 of the Licensing Statement of Principles states:-  
 
‘This Authority expects applicants for premises licences and club premises certificates to have 
made relevant enquiries about the local area and prepare their operating schedule on the 
basis of a risk assessment of the potential sources of nuisance posed to the local community 
by their intended operation. The operating schedule should demonstrate an understanding of 
the level of risk of nuisance and include positive proposals to manage any potential risks’ 
 
The applicant is clearly aware there is risk of causing nuisance as he is premises has been the 
subject of number of noise complaints.   

 
6.1 Conclusion  

 
6.2 Mr Hennessey in first 6 months running the premises fell short of professional standards 

expected of licensees. By failing to adhere to the terms of his premises licences he 
undermined the licensing objectives instead of promoting.   Only after the threat of a review 
did Mr Hennessey bring noise nuisance under control and begin to repair trust with his 
neighbours.  
 

6.3 Between April and November 2020 there were no complaints.  One in November but no 
more during the Christmas and the New Year trading period.  Despite the initial 
infringements for at least a greater part of 2019 Mr Hennessey proved he could run his 
premises to midnight and promote the licensing objectives.   
 

6.4 Torbay Councils Statement of Principles p40 para 4 states;- 
 
‘There will be an assumption however that Licensed Premises in residential areas, or where 
there is proximity to residential properties, will only be allowed to undertake Licensable 
Activities until 11pm unless detailed consideration and mitigation measures have been 
proposed to address those concerns’ 
 

6.5 This statement recognises premises who operate after 11:00pm in residential areas increase 
the likelihood of creating public nuisance, if not carefully managed.  The risk of nuisance 
occurring and the impact this can have on residents leaving nearby exponentially increases 
as the night goes on.  
  

6.6 Its fact this premises is situated in a natural bowl allowing sound energy waves to freely 
propagate throughout the surrounding area.  The hard surfaces of densely packed building 
situated on the steep hills further reflect sound back out in every direction.    
 
The applicant’s premises would be the only premises operating regularly until 3:00am and 
would not benefit from the elevated ambient noise from other premises that help mask any 
outbreak.  
 

6.7 Torbay Councils Statement of Principles p40 para 3 states;- 
 
 

Page 52



‘The Licensing Authority will presume against the grant of new Premises Licences or Licence 
Variations and Club Premises Certificates where there are extensions in operational hours, or 
the addition or extension of activities (regulated entertainment) that may cause public 
nuisance, where the Applicant has not properly considered the issue of nuisance and where 
appropriate sought advice from those with expertise in this field, in order to alleviate any 
concerns arising.’ 

 
6.8 Beyond a plan, an application form with a brief operating schedule the applicant has not 

provided any additional information or documentation that can assist in determining how 
likely the Applicant can control noise from music outbreak and people outside the premises 
but also the noise as they disperse between after 3:00am. 
 

7.0 Recommendations 
 

As the application dos not offer enough detail to evaluate the application systematically and 
on its merits I can only duly ask the members of the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider 
refusal of the application as applied for by the Applicant on the grounds:-  

 
- Inherent weakness in the structure of the building and its ability to attenuate noise. 

 
- The proximity to densely packed residential buildings.  

 
- Resistance from residents to promote a night economy with operating hours 

beyond midnight. 
 

- The applicant has failed to identify suitable mitigation methods as required by 
Torbay Councils Licensing Statement of Principles 
 

- History of noise complaints. 
 

- Premises has largely been shut in 2020 thereby the applicant cannot demonstrate 
recent management of the premises. 
 

- Applicant not authorised to use a public road. 
 

- Failings by the Applicant to promote the licensing objectives and by not operating 
within the terms of his current authorisation.  

 
 
  

 
 
Karl Martin  
Public Protection Officer  
Licensing and Public Protection  
Community Safety  
Torbay Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



Appendix 1- Google image showing topography.  

 
 
Appendix 1.1 Google street view of Newquay Lane.  
 

 

Page 54



Page 55

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 5



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69


	Agenda
	5 Hennessey Cocktails, 2 King Street, Brixham
	23072020 Hennessey (Var) App 1
	23072020 Hennessey (Var) App 2
	23072020 Hennessey (Var) App 3
	23072020 Hennessey (Var) App 4
	23072020 Hennessey (Var) App 5




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

23 July 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Ellery, Foster and Kennedy 

 

 
33. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

34. Hennessey Cocktails, 2 King Street, Brixham  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of Hennessey Cocktails, 2 King Street, Brixham. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘The Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 

30 June 2020 

Public 
Protection 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

29 June 2020 

11 Members of 
the Public 

11 representations from 
members of the public objecting 
to the application on the grounds 
of ‘The Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’, ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’ and ‘The 
Protection of Children from 
Harm’. 

Various 

 
Additional Information: 
 
With the agreement of the Chairman the time permitted for oral representations 
was extended to 20 minutes. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant outlined his application and responded to 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 23 July 2020 
 

 

questions from Members. 

Police The Police outlined their representation. 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

The Public Protection Officer outlined their representation 
and responded to Members questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

A member of the public outlined their representation and 
responded to Members questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

A member of the public who was registered to address the 
Committee lost connection to the virtual meeting, despite 
efforts to reconnect him, the member of the public was 
unable to do so.  The Sub-Committee proceeded in the 
absence of the member of the public and took into account 
his written representation and hearing summary. 

 
Decision 

That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Hennessey 

Cocktails, 2 King Street, Brixham be granted as follows: 

i) The Premises Licence shall be permitted to sell alcohol from 9 am until 
midnight, seven days a week. 

 
ii) Off-sales shall be permitted from 9 am to 8 pm, seven days a week. 
 
iii) When off-sales are purchased from the premises, staff shall advise customers 

that the alcohol should not be consumed within the Public Space Protection 
Order area and refer them to the Public Space Protection Order map. 

 
iv) A map of the Public Space Protection Order area will be displayed in a 

prominent position close to the point of sale and the premises exits. 
 
All other aspects of the application are refused. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the application before them in part, having been satisfied that to 
grant the application in full, would undermine one or more of the Licensing 
Objectives. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members noted the concerns of the Responsible 
Authorities and Interested Parties in respect of the Licensing Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’ and resolved to refuse the application in respect of 
the elements of the application that sought to extend licensable activities beyond 
the terminal hours contained within the existing Licence.  
 
Members were of the view that the application lacked sufficient detail and 
consideration to Torbay Council’s Licensing Statement of Principles 2016-2021; 
and how the Applicant would mitigate the impact of having a later licence on 
residents living and commercial guests staying in premises which are in close 
proximity to his premises. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 23 July 2020 
 

 

 
The measures put forward by the Applicant, were in Members opinion insufficient 
and unworkable, given the historical complaints, the loose arrangement with a taxi 
operator and the use of an SIA door steward which, in Members opinion, would 
undermine other measures put forward by the Applicant to mitigate impact. 
 
Members also noted the inherent weakness in the structure of the building and its 
ability to attenuate noise, the potential noise issues given the location of the 
premises and despite having been provided with advice from the Responsible 
Authorities, it was a concern to Members that the Applicant had not at least 
commissioned a noise assessment or submitted a noise management plan. 
Instead, informing Members that he would put in place measures should the 
application be granted but had not been set out in the application; and any 
measures that Members felt appropriate.  This demonstrated to Members that the 
Applicant was a reactive rather than proactive licensee, concurring with the 
Responsible Authorities view that the Applicant presents problems with the 
expectation that somebody else would provide the solution. 
 
Members were made aware of a history of noise complaints and accepted that the 
premises have been shut for most of 2020, in part due to Covid-19 but were 
further concerned that the Applicant could not demonstrate recent appropriate 
management of the premises, especially given the Applicant’s admission that he 
had historically failed to promote the Licensing Objectives by not operating within 
the terms of his current authorisation and that in March 2019, following continued 
concerns in respect of noise complaints, the Applicant was notified by the Police 
that his premises licence could be subject to a Review. 
 
As such, Members could not be satisfied on all the evidence before them that the 
Applicant could operate a later licence, without undermining one or more of the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
However, Members were minded to grant the application in respect of earlier 
opening times, given the absence of evidence or concerns by the Responsible 
Authorities to suggest that the premises opening an hour earlier would undermine 
the Licensing Objectives. 
 
In respect of off-sales, Members resolved to cease the sale of off-sales at 8 pm. 
Noting that the premises were located within an area covered by a Public Space 
Protection Order and not being satisfied that if the premises were at capacity of 
150 patrons after 8pm, that staff or the management had the ability to ensure that 
they were complying with measures put in place to uphold the requirements of the 
Public Space Protection Order and the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Should issues arise as a result of granting this application, Members noted that a 
Review of the premises licence was available. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


